Cambridge City Council e
CAMBRIDGE

Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) CITY COUNCIL

Sub Committee

Date: Monday, 6 October 2025
Time: 12.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance]

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000

Agenda

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Consideration of an Application for a Premises

Licence to be Granted for Burleigh Phone and Vape
Shop, 34 Burleigh Street, Cambridge, CB1 1DG (Pages 7 - 52)




Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee
Members: Blackburn-Horgan, McPherson and Swift

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume overall control
during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer is
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Information for the public
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open
to the public.

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

e Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk

e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457000

Democratic Services aim to live stream this meeting on the Council’s
YouTube channel. However, please note that live streaming may not always
be possible. If the service cannot be provided, this will be clearly stated on
the agenda page of the City Council’'s website. Regardless of whether the
meeting is streamed, members of the public are welcome to attend the
meeting in person.

If you wish to speak at this meeting, you must complete an LAR1 form which
will be sent to you by the Licensing Department to register with Democratic
Services.



http://d
[...]
ection 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 to apply for
a Premises Licence with respect to Burleigh Phone & Vape Shop, 34
Burleigh Street, CB1 1DG has been received from Nath and Sons UK
LTD. The application was served on Cambridge City Council (the
Licensing Authority) on 20 August 2025. A copy of the application
was also served on each responsible authority. The application and
plan are attached to the report as Appendix 1a and 1b.

1.2 The applicant is seeking to provide the following licensable activity:

Page 7

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.



e Supply of alcohol (off the premises)

- Monday to Friday 08:00 to 20:00
- Saturday and Sunday 09:00 to 18:00

1.3 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in Cambridge News on 22 August
2025 to invite representations from responsible authorities and other
persons. The last date for submitting representations was 17
September 2025.

1.4 Three Representations were received in total, 1 from Cambridgeshire
Constabulary and 2 from ‘Other Persons’. The representations from
‘Other Persons’ are attached to the report at Appendix 2. The
representation from Cambridgeshire Constabulary is attached to the
report at Appendix 3a, with the supporting document referenced within
it attached as Appendix 3b.

1.5 No other representations were received from Responsible Authorities
but Environmental Health agreed conditions with the applicant and
these are attached to the report as Appendix 4.

1.6 The applicant responded to Cambridgeshire Constabulary
representation addressing concerns raised. The response is attached

to report as Appendix 5.

1.7 The application needs to be determined.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits having
reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge City
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Cumulative Impact
Assessment.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The proposed premises is located within a C
[...]
e with the procedures set

Page 9

Report page no. 3 Agenda page no.



out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under
the Act.

Page 10

Report page no. 4 Agenda page no.



5. OPTIONS

5.1 Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant,
the information raised in the representations and also Cambridge City
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact
Assessment, the Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view
to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(a) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and those
conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified to such
extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of
the licensing objectives;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision.

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
the Cumulative Impact Assessment and the Statutory Guidance under
the Licensing Act 2003, and it is bound by the Human Rights Act
1998. The Council must also fulfill its obligations under Section 17 of
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent crime and disorder in Cambridge.

Page 11

Report page no. 5 Agenda page no.



(@)

(b)

(€)
[...]
ol sales will only be permitted
during licensed hours, and stock will be securely stored
and monitored. 5.fThe shop layout will maintain clear
and unobstructed access for emergency exits and safe
customer movement. 6.tFire safety protocols, including
extinguisher maintenance and risk assessments, will be
regularly reviewed and updated. 7.tStaff will receive
basic training on first aid, fire evacuation procedures,
and customer wellbeing. 8.tDeliveries and waste
collection will be scheduled during reasonable hours to
minimise noise or disruption to neighbouring businesses
or residents. 9.tSignage will encourage customers to be
considerate and leave quietly, avoiding loitering or
littering. 10.tExternal areas will be kept clean, and any
litter resulting from the premises will be promptly
cleared. 11_.tWe will enforce a strict Challenge 25 policy
to prevent the sale of alcohol to underage individuals.
12 tAll staff will be trained to recognise and refuse
sernvice to persons who appear underage, intoxicated, or
are attempting proxy purchases. 13.tNo advertising or
display of alcohol will target or appeal to children.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

For The Prevention of Crime and Disorder We will
operate a CCTV system covering all public areas of the
premises, with footage retained for a minimum of 28
days and made available to authorities upon request. All
staff will be trained in Challenge 25, conflict resolution,
and incident reporting. A refusal log and incident book
will be maintained to record any instances of refused
sales, anti-social behaviour, or disturbances. Alcohol
sales will only be permitted during licensed hours, and
stock will be securely stored and monitored. we are
committed to implementing robust safeguards, including
the presence of SlA-licensed security personnel during
all hours when licensable activities are taking place

c) Public safety

For Public Safety The shop layout will maintain clear
and unobstructed access for emergency exits a
[...]
earnng.

does  your | Please see below

The prevention of crime and disorder

See below

Public safety

N/A

The prevention of public nuisance

See below

Protection Of Children from Harm

See below

Page 30




Details of application

The application is for a new premises licence to permit the retail sale of alcohol at an established
shop — Burleigh Phone & Vape Shop. 34 Burleigh Street, Cambridge.

The Supply of Hours applied for are:

Start End
Monday - Friday 0&:00 20:00
Saturday — Sunday 09-00 15:00

Location of Burleigh Street Phone and Vape shop.

Page 31




As detailed in the above map the premises is situated within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area
(CIA).

Cambridge City Council's Cumulative Impact Assessment Statement of Licensing Policy: Cumulative
Impact Assessment - Cambridge City Council

section 4.5 of Cambridge City Council's Cumulative Impact Assessment, states:

“the Licensing Authority considers that the number of licensed premises and club premises
cerfificates within the areas specified in 4.1 is such that it is likely that granting further licenses or
variations to licenses would be inconsistent with the authonty's duty to promote the licensing
objectives”.

Police object to this application under the following Licensing objectives:

# The prevention of crime and disorder
+ The prevention of public nuisance
+ Protection of children from harm

Section 4.10 Cambridge City Council's Cumulative Impact Assessment, states:

“The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate fo the responsible authonties the surtability of how their
proposal will not add to the cumulative impact. To assist this process the Council recommends
speaking to the relevant responsible authonties ahead of submitting any application”.

It is the opinion of Cambridgeshire Constabulary that the applicant has not sufficiently demonstrated
on the operating schedule how they would not add to the cumulative impact.

QOverview of area

The premises is located along Burleigh Street w
[...]
m 08:00 may expose schoolchildren to individuals
seeking early alcohol.

Response:

QOur client is fully committed to safeguarding children and preventing public nuisance.
To address this concern, they are willing to amend the proposed start time for alcohol
sales to either 10:00 or 12:00—when children are already in school—or to any
alternative hour the Licensing Authority deems appropriate. This demonstrates our
client’s proactive approach to upholding the licensing objectives, particularly the
protection of children from harm.

2. Concern: Discrepancy in entrance door location on submitted plan.

Response:

Qur client acknowledges the discrepancy and confirms that the current entrance is
centrally located. They are happy to revise the drawing to reflect the accurate layout and
will comply with any recommendations from the Licensing Authority. The door’s

Page 43



position does not materially affect the licensing objectives, but our client remains
flexible and cooperative.

3. Concern: Basic plan drawing lacks detail on alcohol display and theft mitigation.

Response:
While the initial plan was simplified, our client has robust measures in place to prevent
theft and ensure public safety:

« All alcohol will be stored behind the counter or within the cashier’s line of sight.
« Spirits will be kept securely behind the counter.

* During non-licensable hours, alcohol will be concealed behind shutters and
inaccessible to customers.

 Anaudible alarm is already installed at the entrance.
» Alicensed SlA security officer will be present during all trading hours.

These measures reflect a strong commitment to crime prevention and responsible
retailing.

4. Concern: Reference to Tesco East Road licence.

Response:

QOur client respectfully notes that Tesco, a large national retailer, has been granted a
licence in close proximity. While our client is a small independent business, they are
equally committed to meeting all licensing requirements and maintaining high
standa
[...]
iciently
addressed in the application. The additional conditions did not sufficiently
address this

The premises are near to Jimmy’s Assessment Centre and the Cambridge GP
Access Surgery for the Homeless.

The premises are near to a primary school

The area is associated with street begging and anti-social behaviour

The application did not sufficiently address the licensing objectives

Signed
Cllr Mike Sargeant
ClIr Nicky Massey

Cllr Rosy Moore

CTTEE000696/165819 Page 50



Dated 14/5/2020

The applicant has the right of appeal to a Magistrates Court within 21 days from the
date of this decision notice by contacting:

Cambridgeshire Magistrates Court, The Court House, Bridge Street, Peterborough,
PE1 1ED.

CTTEE000696/165819 Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Consideration of an Application for a Premises Licence to be Granted for Burleigh Phone and Vape Shop, 34 Burleigh Street, Cambridge, CB1 1DG
	Appendix 1a - Application form
	Appendix 1b - Application Plans
	Appendix 2 - Representations
	Appendix 3a  - Cambridgeshire Constabulary representation
	Appendix 3b - Cambridgeshire constabulary supporting document
	Appendix 4 - Environmental Health agreed conditions
	Appendix 5 - Applicant response to Cambridgeshire Constabulary
	Appendix 6 - Map of Cambridge city centre cumulative impact area
	Appendix 7 - Record of Decision Nath and Sons from previous 2020 hearing




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee 
 Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING HEARING PANEL (LICENSING 2003 ACT) SUB COMMITTEE6 October 2025 
 12.05  - 1.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blackburn-Horgan, McPherson and Swift 
 
Officers 
Senior Technical Officer, presenting as the Licensing Officer: Luke Catchpole  
Legal Advisor: Kyle Rogers   
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Mr Munshi Nasiruzzaman, MQ Solicitors 
Shop supervisor and personal licence holder, Mr. Avinash Nath 
 
Other Persons Present 
Police Sergeant Sutcliffe  
Police Constable Metcalfe 
Market Ward Councillor, Councillor Bick 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/16/Lic Sub Appointment of a Chair 
Councillor McPherson was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

25/17/Lic Sub Declarations of Interest 
No declarations of interest were made. 

25/18/Lic Sub Meeting Procedure 
All parties noted the procedure.  

25/19/Lic Sub Consideration of an Application for a Premises Licence 
to be Granted for Burleigh Phone and Vape Shop, 34 Burleigh Street, 
Cambridge, CB1 1DG 
The Licensing Officer presented their report and no questions were asked of 
the Officer.  
 
Representation from the Applicant 
The Applicant’s Legal Advisor then gave their report highlighting the following 
areas:  

i. Safeguarding Children from Harm 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

• Acknowledge the concern regarding the proposed early morning sales of 
alcohol.  Proposed to change the sale of alcohol from 8am to 10am 
or a time deemed appropriate by the licensing authority.  

ii. Crime and Disorder  

• Alcohol will be stored behind the counter or within the Cashier’s 
line of sight.  

• During non-licensable hours, all alcohol would be concealed behind 
a screen.  

iii. Public Safety 

• The presence of SIA-licensed security personnel during all hours 
when licensable activities were taking place. 

• The entrance to the shop would be centralised. 
iv. Fairness and Consistency 

• Note that Tesco Express holds a similar licence close this 
application; licensing should not be a privilege reserved for large 
businesses but accessible to all responsible operators.  

The following points were than raised:  
v. Alcohol would not be sold online. 
vi. A minimum of three staff present during the licensable hours.  
vii. Alcohol securely stored, monitored and covered when on sale (photos of 

the internal layout of the premises submitted).  
viii. The shop layout will maintain clear and unobstructed access for 

emergency exits and safe customer movement 
ix. No alcohol-related litter or waste will be tolerated outside the premises 

with clear signage promoting responsible behaviour.  
x. Concerns raised had been addressed.  
xi. The application supported all four licensing objectives.  
xii. Alcohol would be sold from 10am to 6pm if the licence was permitted; the 

shop would be open from 8am.  
 
Representation from Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  

i. Referred to Section 4.5 and 4.10 of the City Council’s Cumulative Impact 
Assessment:  

ii. In the opinion of Cambridge Constabulary, the applicant had sufficiently 
demonstrated how they would not add to the Cumulative Impact Area 
even with the additional conditions offered during the consultation period.  

iii. The premise was located on Burleigh Street, a busy pedestrianised 
thoroughfare traveling to Petersfield Ward and the city centre.  

iv. St Matthews School was located approximately 130 metres from the 
application site. Around 0.1 miles away the main entrance to Anglia 
Ruskin University. Further along was Jimmy’s Cambridge (formerly 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

Jimmy’s Night Shelter) and several student halls of residence situated on 
various nearby streets.  

v. Individuals staying at Jimmy’s Cambridge, some of whom were alcohol-
dependent, typically left the city centre between 3pm and 7pm. The 
current lack of nearby licensed premises acted as a natural barrier. 
Introducing one along their route would increase accessibility to alcohol, 
heightening the risk of harm and encouraging loitering around the 
premises. 

vi. Licensed premises within the city centre were frequently a focal point for 
members of the street life community, many of whom may be dependent 
on drugs and/or alcohol. This often resulted in associated anti-social 
behaviour.  

vii. Burleigh Street and the immediate area had historically experienced 
significant issues with anti-social behaviour, which was one of the key 
reasons for the introduction of the Cumulative Impact Area designation. 

viii. Tesco Express referenced by the applicant were yet to utilise the 
approved alcohol licence.  

ix. The applicant sought pre-application advice and had been appropriately 
signposted to the City Council’s Licensing Policy. They were advised to 
undertake comprehensive research into conditions and operating hours 
of recently granted licences within the Cumulative Impact Area. 

x. Acknowledged the changed start time of selling alcohol from 8:00am to 
10:00am; the earlier start time had been a concern on the impact that it 
could have on the school children when walking to school.  

xi. Would like to have seen the applicant offer a condition which would 
restrict the ABV (Alcohol by Volume) value of beer, larger and cider to 
under 5.5ABV; expect for premium or craft products as outlined in the 
pre-application advice.  

xii. If approved, this application would likely have a negative impact on an 
area already sensitive to alcohol-related crime, disorder, and anti-social 
behaviour. It was therefore recommended the Committee refused the 
application. 
 

Representation from Market Ward Councillor, Councillor Bick.  
i. Had similar concerns raised by the Police.  
ii. While the conditions under discussion had the potential to improve the 

application, the Sub-Committee should refuse it due to the impact this 
would have on the surrounding area and community.  

iii. Parts of the application appeared to be written using a generic pro forma, 
more suited to a location elsewhere, rather than addressing the specific 
considerations required within Cambridge’s Cumulative Impact Area.  



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv. The application suggested that the business was intended to serve as a 
local community store. However, the primary sales appeared to focus on 
items such as vapes and phone covers, which did not align with the 
typical expectations of a community-focused convenience store.  

v. Believed that the location was the exact location that the Cumulative 
Impact area protected. 

vi. The area was known to be populated during the evenings by street life 
individuals. The area was also prone to street begging.   

vii. The proximity to St Matthews Primary School and Jimmy’s Cambridge 
further heightened the risk of alcohol-related harm to this location.  

viii. The applicant had not acknowledged any specific risks associated with 
the location, despite it being within a Cumulative Impact Area or 
demonstrate how such risks would be effectively mitigated.  

ix. Was unsure of the submission of the plan of the store by the application, 
as this did not really provide any detail, perhaps to show the point of sale 
and storage of alcohol.  

x. Difficult to arrive a sequence of hours for the selling of alcohol which 
would mitigate the risk to the community.  

 
Questions 
In response to questions the Applicant said the following:  

i. Children did come into the premises but was with their parent(s) as there 
were no goods advertised specifically for children.  

ii. Had not experienced any anti-social behaviour inside the shop. There 
were three members of staff on duty at any one time and the operation of 
a CCTV system.  

iii. Most income generated was from the repairs of phones and laptops, 
selling of phone and laptop accessories and vapes 

iv. Was not yet selling general items such as bread, milk, fruit, and 
vegetables (general household convenience items) but this could be 
considered if there was a demand. 

v. Was not aware of any official visits from Trading Standards in recent 
months.  

vi. There would be no advertising promoting the sale of alcohol at the front 
of the shop but would be inside at the back of the shop, at a certain 
height. 

vii. Had not fully understood the ABV points raised.  
viii. Stocked would be moved around to allow space behind the counter for 

the sale of alcohol if the licence was permitted.  
ix. The current income would support the SIA-licensed security personnel 

during licensable hours.  



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

x. Waitrose was a two-to-three-minute walk from the shop which sold 
alcohol.  

xi. Had originally applied to sell alcohol from 8am as this is when the shop 
opened. This was a new process and had gained a better understanding.  

xii. All alcohol would be displayed behind the counter.  
xiii. The applicant would be the personal licence holder. Had held a personal 

licence for seven years and managed four stores in total (including one 
in St. Neots and two in Royston town centre, all selling alcohol). 

xiv. The SIA licenced security would be there to provide security only and not 
cover any other duties while in the shop.  

xv. Would agree to only sell low alcohol strength beers, ciders and lagers 
(less than 5.5 ABV). 

 
In response to questions the Police responded:  

i. Had not yet received a response from Tesco’s Express as to why their 
alcohol licence was not being used.  

ii. Could not assess the impact of the Tesco’s premise licence on the area 
as they were not selling it.  

iii. Trading Standards had carried out several operations in the city but not 
aware that this shop had been on their list. It would be difficult to confirm.  

 
Summing up.  
 
The Officer reminded Members they were to determine the application on its 
individual merits having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and 
Cambridge City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment.  
 
Members should take such steps that they consider were necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The subcommittee may resolve: 

 a. To grant the variation as applied for.  
 b. To modify the conditions of the licence.  
 c. To reject the whole or part of the application.  
 

Members must give reasons for their decision.  
 
The Decision 
 
That the application be refused. 
 
Our reasons for reaching the decision are as follows:  
 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

6 

1. We have before us an application pursuant to section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 for a Premises Licence in respect of Burleigh Phone & Vape 
Shop, owned and operated by Nath and Sons UK Ltd.  

 
2. We have carefully considered the case before us on its individual merits, 

including the information provided within the licensing officer’s report and 
exhibits, the additional witness testimony from the Police and the rebuttal 
evidence received by the applicant. We have also heard from the 
applicant, their representative, the Police and the other persons (ward 
councillors) who submitted representations. 

 
3. We have reminded ourselves that the cumulative impact assessment 

(“CIA”) creates a presumption that applications for granting or varying 
premises licences within the CIA area will be refused if relevant 
representations are received, due to the likely negative cumulative effect 
on the promotion of the licensing objectives caused by a concentration of 
licensed premises.  It is the Licensing Authority’s duty to promote the 
licensing objectives and decisions must be made on a case-by-case 
basis considering whether the proposed operation on the premises 
would add to the cumulative impact or not. We reflect on our policy, at 
paragraph 4.5 (CCC’s Cumulative Impact Assessment), which states that 
granting further licensed or variations [in the CIA area] would be 
inconsistent with the authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Notwithstanding those considerations, we also firmly remind ourselves 

that this application must be considered on its individual merits and we 
retain discretion to divert from policy where there is good reason to do 
so. We are not fettered by policy but must follow it save where such good 
reason exists (or in this case, where there is clear evidence that the 
granting of a licence will not only promote the licensing objectives, but 
not add to the cumulative impact of the area). 

 
5. The Applicant holds the burden to satisfy us through their operating 

schedule and evidence that the operation of the premises would not add 
to the cumulative impact and would not undermine the licensing 
objectives.  

 
6. We further note that our focus is on the impact of the licensing objectives 

rather than need or commercial demand for the premises. We are not 
fettered by previous decisions of this sub-committee, as all our decisions 
are focused on the individual facts before us and we emphasise that is 
the case in this present application. Therefore, reference to any other 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

7 

premises is not in our mind a relevant consideration, as each application 
will reflect its own individual premises and as such what amounts to a 
suitable condition for one premises may not be for another; each must be 
tailored and based on the individual case and specific facts.  

 
7. It is our decision, for the reasons which will be expanded upon below, to 

refuse to grant this premises licence.  
 
8. We were particularly concerned that the Applicant, in their submissions 

to this sub-committee, failed at any point – whether in opening, 
questioning or summing up, to comment on or address the CIA and the 
specific relevant cumulative impact concerns that impact the area in 
which their premises is located. We note limited engagement with the 
CIA in the written application. The onus is on them to satisfy us that the 
grant of a licence will not add to the cumulative impact, and they have 
failed to do so, or to even demonstrate an understanding of the true 
nature and impact of the underlying issues affecting the area.   

 
9. We felt that the conditions proposed, in the most part, were particularly 

standardised and reflective of what we would expect to see from any 
well-run premises whether inside or outside of a CIA area. However, we 
do acknowledge that some conditions proposed were exceptional to 
those standard conditions. This included an offer to amend the licensable 
hours to whatever hours the sub-committee deemed necessary, to 
employ an SIA security operative for the premises during licensable 
hours, to not conduct any online alcohol sales and to ensure that all 
alcohol will be behind the shop counter.  

 
10. We note that Environmental Health did not raise any representation but 

did agree a set of proposed conditions should this licence be granted. 
These were standard conditions which we do find would have alleviated 
some of the more generalised issues around potential public nuisance 
arising from a licensed premises; but again, fails to provide any real or 
substantive alleviation of the cumulative impact. 

 
11. We note that there has been no representation made by Trading 

Standards, and when questioned the Applicant confirmed that following 
recent inspections and checks no enforcement action has taken place; 
demonstrating that there is no evidence the premises is not compliant 
with trading standards.  

 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

8 

12. We have considered whether a significant reduction in the hours 
proposed could allay the cumulative impact and all the licensing 
objectives to be upheld. The Applicant offered us discretion as to which 
hours we would permit alcohol to be sold. He acknowledged the risk to 
children if sold during the early hours and reflected on an amended start 
time of 10:00am. We heard from objectors that whilst this went some 
way to resolving that concern, it failed to address the underlying issue in 
the cumulative impact area or to negate the impact during the hours of 
3:00pm – 7:00pm which are, we heard, a prime time for alcohol related 
crime, disorder and public nuisance. We should note that we place some 
limited weight on the assertion that a mobilisation of street drinkers takes 
place between those hours, but in the round, having considered all of the 
evidence, we are not satisfied that any variance of hours would uphold 
the licensing objectives by not adding to the cumulative impact of the 
area.  

 
13. Whilst we expressed our concern about the financial viability of 

employing an SIA security operative for the hours submitted, we note 
that the Applicant confirmed that it would be commercially viable and in 
the absence of any evidence to the contrary we accepted that 
submission. We were inclined that the employment of an SIA security 
operative would assist to alleviate some of the concern around upholding 
the licensing objectives; but it would not in our view assist with the 
underlying cumulative impact nor is there any proportionate or 
enforceable condition which would alleviate the issues that arise from 
proxy sales. There was no proper consideration or explanation as to how 
the applicant would for example prevent proxy, or third-party, sales and 
how the applicant would seek to mitigate that concern.  

 
14. We were content to see a proposed condition to prohibit online alcohol 

sales and felt that this would offer some assistance to negating the 
cumulative impact of the premises, but it would not reduce the 
cumulative impact arising from in shop sales to street drinkers and 
others. There was also, it is noted, no evidence presented to satisfy us 
that effective measures would be in place to identify and refuse known 
street drinkers.  

 
15. We felt that the proposal for all alcohol to be behind the store counter 

was proportionate and may allay some concerns around crime and 
disorder in a reduced opportunity for theft; and protection of children in 
that it would not be as visible or easily accessible. However, once more 
we reiterate that it does not alleviate the underlying cumulative impact 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

9 

from a further licensed premises within the CIA area and would add to 
that cumulative impact. There was insufficient evidence provided, 
notwithstanding questions asked, to satisfy us that those underlying 
issues were being addressed.  

 
16. We heard and read submissions from the Police which outlined the real 

impact of alcohol related crime and disorder and public nuisance, 
including the increase in of alcohol related criminal behaviour, anti-social 
behaviour and nuisance related behaviour (such as public begging). We 
have also heard that the applicant’s premises is near to a primary school, 
a homelessness support provision (where it appeared undisputed that a 
number of service users are likely vulnerable to alcohol consumption), 
and university accommodation. We were also told that a significant 
amount of alcohol related nuisance is near to a children’s play area. We 
do not feel that the applicant properly addressed those additional factors 
or explained how granting the licence would not add to the cumulative 
impact.  

 
17. The Applicant informed us that he had held a personal licence for seven 

years and managed four stores in total (including one in St. Neots and 
two in Royston High Street). We were concerned that despite this 
purported experience, and despite having already been refused a licence 
on a previous application (which we only note insofar as to comment on 
the lack of learning or development since that date, otherwise we do not 
consider relevant), and received pre-application advice, the applicant 
failed to demonstrate an understanding of different alcohol levels and 
importantly, the impact that high alcohol content beers, ciders and lagers 
can have in an area affected by issues caused by the cumulative impact 
of alcohol. This raised a concern as to whether there was sufficient 
knowledge for the Applicant to run a licensed premises within a CIA 
area. We heard no evidence that the Applicant had experience operating 
licensed activity within a CIA area and ultimately found that he had not 
satisfied us that he had sufficient experience or knowledge to ensure that 
the licensing objectives would be met or that granting a licence would not 
add to the cumulative impact of the area.  

 
18. This application has failed fundamentally to recognise and address the 

specific risks relevant to the cumulative impact in the area and has failed 
to propose conditions that properly mitigate that cumulative impact. The 
burden rests on the applicant to satisfy us, on balance, from their 
operating schedule and evidence, that the granting of their licence will 
not add to the cumulative impact of the area. For the reasons outlined 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee  Monday, 6 October 2025 

 

 
 
 

10 

above, and evidenced within the papers and oral submissions, we are 
not satisfied on balance that granting this licence will uphold the licensing 
objectives and we are satisfied that it will add to the cumulative impact of 
the area. We note the heavy reliance by the Applicant on reference to 
another premises nearby, we do not consider that to be relevant as we 
have considered this case on its individual merits, unfettered by any 
previous decision.  

 
19. We therefore refuse to grant this application.   

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


